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Michae]l Freund SBN %9687

Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297
dichee| Freund & Associntes

1919 Addison Street, Sujte 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (51G) §40-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attomeys for Plaintiff Environmentsi Research Center, Ing,

SUPERIOR COURT GF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENYIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, | CASE NoO. RG15730958
INC,, a California Bos-profit corporation
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR

Plaietif], INJUNCTIVE AND PECLARATORY
RELIEF AND CiVIL PENALTIES
* [Miscellancous Civil Complzint (42)]
PLEXUS WORLDWIDE, INC', PLEXUS Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code

WORLDWIDE LLC., PLEXUS HOLDINGS, o1t 25249.5 ot sea.
INC., »nd DOES 1-10% Section 25249.5 el seq.]

Defendanis.

Plainifl Environmental Research Center hercby alleges:
I
1 UCTi

1. Plaintff Environmental Research Center (hereitafter “Maintiff” or “ERC™) brings this
£240N a3 a privite attomey general enforcer and in (he publi¢ interest pursuant to Healih & Safet
Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d)- The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act
1986 {Health & Safety Code section 25249.5 o seg.) alsa known as “Proposition 65, mandetes

businesses with ten or more employees musk provide a “eléar and reasonable waming™ prior ta

exposing any individual ko a chemical known o the state 10 ctuse cancer or reproductive (oxicity

Lead is a chemical known to the State of California 10 cause cancer, binth defects and ﬁ
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j reproduetive hamn.  This complaint secks injunctive and declanatory relief and civil penalties td

|1!f

remedy the ongoing failure of Defendants Plexus Worldwide, Inc., Plexus Worldwide, L.LC, and
Plexus Haldings, Inc. (hereinafict “Plexus”) and Does 3100 (hereinafter individually refermed to ag
“Defendant” or collectively as “Defendants”} 1 wam consomers that they have been exposed t
bead from severl of Ploaus® butritiona) health products end at levels requiring B waming pursuant i
Health & Safuey Code seclion 25249.6.
I
PARTIES

2. Plaintiff ERC is a Califomia non-profit corporaion dedicated to, attong other causes;
hetping safeguard the public from healih hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and
toxic chemicals, facilitating a safe envitonment for consumers and employces and encouraging
corporate responsthility,

3. Defendant Plexus is a business that develops, mmnufactuces, disteibutes andfor sells
nutritional health products that have exposed users to lead in the State of Californiz within the
relevant statute of linitations period. These “Covered Products” are “Plexus Worldwide I,

Fast Relicf,” "Plexus Worldwide Inc. 96 Protein Go-Pack Chocolate,™ “Plexus Wartdwide Ine. Fas
Relief Nerve Health Support,” and “Plexus Werldwide Inc. Block ™ Plexus is a company subject t

Proposition 63 as it employs len or more persons, and has employed ten or more persons at all timeg
relevant (o this acion.

4. Defendants Does 1-£00, are named herein onder fictitious names, ss their true names and
aéacitics are ynknown to ERC.  ERC is informed snd belicves, and thereon alleges, that each of
said Does is respansible, in some actionable manner, for the events and happenings herei
refernd 1o, either through said Defendant’s conduct, or theough the conducr of its agents, servanrs
:m'ploycé, or in sofmc other manner, causing e hams adleged by ERC in this complaint. Whe
said true names a0d capecities of Does are asoertained, ERC will seek Jeave to amend this complain
10 set forth the same.

i
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I JURISDICTTON AND VENUE

$. This Court bas jurisdiction pursiant 1o Cajifornis Constittion Article VI, Section [0
which granis the Superior Court original jurisdiciion in ali causes excepd those given by staoute 1
other trial courts. The starite under which this action is trought does not specify any other basis f
Junisdiction. '

6. This Court has jurisdiction over Plexus because Plexus is a business having sufficieny
mimimum contacts with Cafifomia, or otherwise intentionally availing itself of the California market
(hrough the distribution and/or sale of the Cavered Broducts in the State of Califormia o render the
.~ exercise of jusisdiction over it by the Califomia courts consistent with tradition) rotions of fair play
and substantiat justice,

7. The Complaint is besed on allegations contained in Notices of Violation dated April
10. 2015 and August 2§, 2013, seeved on the Califomia Attorney General, ather public enforce
and Plexus. The Notices of Violation constitule adequate notice 1o Plexus becausc they provi

aloguate information to 2llow Plexus o assess the nature of the alleged violations, consisten
with Proposition 68 and its implementing regulations. Each copy of the Nodices of Violation
accorapanied by a centificate of merit and a certificate of scrvice, both of whick comply
Propasition 65 and its implementing regulations, The Notices of Violation served ok Phexus ai
included a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Propositi
65): A Summary”, Service of the Notices of Violation and accompenying documents compli

passed since the Nodices of Violation were mailed and no public enfoteement entity has fled
complaint in this case,

8. This Court is the proper venue for the action because the causes of action have anisen |
the Caunty of Alameda where some of the violations of law have occarred, Furthermore, this Cou

is the proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure section 395.5 and Health & Safcty Code secti
25249,7,
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¢ STAT{TORY BACKGROLUND

' 3 ¢ The Safe Drinking Wates and Toxic Exlorcement Acl of 1986 is an titiative stafutd
1 1| passed &s “Propasition 657 by an ovenwhelming majority vote of the peaple in November of 1986,
s 10. The waming requirement of Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Codd
& || seetion 25249 6, wich provides:
1 No person in the course of doing bissiness shall knowingly and intentionally expose
any individual to a chemical kirown to the state to cause cancer or reproductive
6 toxicity without first giving ¢lear and reasonable warming to suck individual, except
. a3 provided in Section 25249, 19),
¢ 1L Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 define expose as “io cause (o ingest

1 |l inhale, contact via body surfaces ar otherwise come into cortact with a listed chemical” An
12 || individual may corne it contact with a listed chemical shrough wnltr:ai:. food, conswiner producty
12 || and any other environmental exposure as well as occupational exposures.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit, 27
tx (F§ 25102, subd, (3).)

' 13 12. In this case, the cxposures af issue are caused by consumT products. Implementin
15 || regulations for Proposition 65 define 4 consumer produst £Xposlue as ** an exposuae which muitj
17 |t from a persoa’s acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other regsonably foreseeable wse of
18 |[a consumer good, or any exposure that results from recciving 8 consumer service™ (Cal. Codd
19 M| Regs., Gt 27, § 25602, subd. {b}.)

o5 13. Whenever a clesr and reasonable waming is required under Mealth & Safery C

1 || section 25299.6, the “methed employed to transmit the wamiby must be reasonsbly caloulat

22l considering (he alternative methods available under the circumstances, © make the wami

¢ |fmessage availabte priot to expasure.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25601.) The warning requirem :
24 {| may be safisfied by a waming that appears on  products [abel or other tabeling, shelf Jabeting
23 I Signs, & system of signs, public advertising identifying the system and toll-free information services,
Z6 || or any other systems, that provides clesr and reasonable wamings. (Cal. Code Regs., tiL 27, §

, 21 || 256021, subd. (2)4d).)
28 ||
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14. Proposition 65 establishes a procedurc by which the State is to develop a list of
chemicals “kaawn to the State to cause cancer ar reproductive togicity.” (Health & Safety Code)
§ 25249.8) There is na duty to provide a clear angd reasonable waming until 12-months after the
chemical was published on the Swre list. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.10, subd. {b}} Lead
was listed as & chemical Xaown to the Stale of Califoria 1o cause devetopmenial roxicity in
fetus and male and fomale repmductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. ELead was listed a:]
chemical known 10 the State of Califoria 'o cause cancer on Getober L, 1992 (State of California)
Envitonmental Pratection Agency, Office of Environmental Heslth Hazard Asyessmenl. Safg
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcentent Act of 1986, Chemicals Known to the State of California 19
Canese Cancer ar Reproductive Toxicity,)

15, The Maximum Allowable Dose Level for lead as 2 chervical known o cau
reprodiuctive toxicity is 0.5 micrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs.. til. 27, § 25805.) The Nao
Siguificant Risk Level for lead ss a carcinogen is 15 microgeams per day. (Cal. Code Regs., it
27, §25708,)

t6. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any pesson in the public interest who provi
notice sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officals
The failure of law enforcement officials o file a timely complain: enables 4 citizen suit to be filted
pursuant fo Health & Safety Code soetion 25249.7, subdivisions (¢) and (d).

17. Proposition 65 provides that any person “violasing or thizatening to violate” Propositiont
63 may be enjoined in any courl of competent jurisdiction. {(Health & Safcty Code, § 25249.7]
subd. (a}} To “vhreaten to violate™ means “to create a condition in which there 35 & substantiad
probability that a violation will occur” {Heelth & Safety Code, § 25248.11, subd. (e))
Furthermore, violators are subject to a ¢ivil penafty of up 1o 32500 per dav for each violaten
{Heakh & Safery Code, § 25249.7, subd. (X))

¥
STATEMENT OF FACTS

18. Plexus hes developed, manufactured, distributed andror sold the Covered Product:

containing l¢ed into the Siate of Culifornia. Consum ption of the Covered Products according ¢
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lhe directions andfor recommendations provided for said produces causes consumers o be
cxpased (o lead &1 levels requiring a weming. Consumers have beer ingesting these producis forf
many years and continue ta ingest these products without any knowledge of their exposure to
lead, a very dangerous chemical.

19. For many years, Plexus has knowingly and intentionally exposed numerous persons to
kad. without providing a Proposition 635 waming. Both prior and subseguent to ERC"s Notices of
Violation, Plexus failed to provide a waming on the labed of the Covered Products. Plesus has at al
fimes relevant hereto been aware that the Covered Products contained fead and that persons usi
these products have been exposed o the chemical. Through its website, Plexus has mede vari
representations regarding the quality, pusity, and beneficial naure of the company's products,
well as the sieps purportedly teken 1o ensure these qualities:

» “Plexus Worddwide is committed 1o providing our Ambussadors with life-changing product

« “COur core beliefs arc simple: Be Trustwoithy, Be Homest, Be Reliable and Be
Responsibie.™
¢ ““These beltefs encompass alt that we do. You can have confdence in the quality of oup

Given the company s attention (o product fonnedation, the tcam of nussitional experts
employed duting the manufacturing process, and the testing purportedly conducted on the
mgredients used in the cm;:pany‘s products, Plexus has undoubledly been aware of the presence of
lead in the Covered Products. Nevenheless, the company's website touls the company'
commitment (o consumers, and reprosents 1o the public that's its products are of the highest quali
with the implication that the products are completcly pure and safe. Plexus has been sware of
Jead in the Covered Products and has failed o disclose the presence of his chemical 1o the pubtic,

whis undoubtedly beticve they have been ingesting totally heatthy and pure pro<lucts pursuant 10 (he
€ompany s staténwents,

20. Both prior and subsequent to ERC’s Natices of Violation, Plexes Failed to provide
consumers of the Coverad Products with a clear and reassnahic waming that they have
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exposed to a chemical known 10 the State of Califoris to cause cancer, birth defects and other

reproductive harmt, This failure to provide 0 waming i Ongoing.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

Code, Faikire to Provide Cleas]

. 2L ERC rfers 10 paragraphs 1-20, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by thig
referenpe.

22. By commitiing the acts afleged ahove, Plexus hag, in the course of doing business,
knowingly and- intentionally exposed users of the Covered Products to keud, a chemicat known ta
the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without first givi
clear and reasonable warming t0 such individuals, within the meaning of Health & Safexy 0033
section 25249.6,

23. Said violations render Plexus Tiable for ojvi} penalties up to $2,500 per day, for cadw
violatiap, '
h ND CAUSE CTION
ecfa Reli

24. ERC refecs to paragraphs 1-23, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by thig
teference.

25. Thee exists en actual controversy relating to the legal rights and dutics of the parties
within the meaning of Code of Civii Procadure section 1064, between ERC and Plexus cancerring
whether Plexus has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the State of Crlifornia to causd
cancet, birth deterts and olher reproductive hamm without providing clear and reasonsble warning,

' VI
FRAYER
WHEREFORE ERC prays for relicf as follows: _

i- On the First Csuse of Action, for civil penaliies for cach and cvery violation according 1o

proof,

e
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2. On the First Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249.7,
subdivision {g), for such teraporary restraining orders, preliminary and permanent injunctive orders
or ather orders as are necessary (o prevent Plexus from exposmg persons 1o |cad without pmwdmﬁ
clear and reasonabic waming;

3. On the Second Cause of Action, for g declaratory judgment pursumnt 10 Code of Civil
Pracedure section 106 declaring that Plexuys has exposet individuels 40 a chemical kncwn ta th
State of Califomia to cause birth defocts and other reproductive harm withow providing ciear a

reasonable warmning; and

4. Om alt Causes of Action, for reasonable attomeys’ [ees pursuani to Code of Civil
Procedure section 1021 5 or the substantial hegedis theory:

3. For costs of suit herein; and

6. For such ather relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

DATELD: December 14, 2015 MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES

)

Mitfiael Freund

Ryan Hoffmen

Attorneys for Plaintiff

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,
INC.
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Michae) Freund & Associates
4719 Addisse Soreew Sqice 305

Derkchey, CA MM
vare' S1Se0 1997 « Fax: SEO.S45 33843
Michacl Frewnd, Exq, OF COUNSEL,
Ryan lNodfman, Esq enise Ferkich HefTmoe, Esq. .
April 10,2015
NOTICE OF ¥IOLATION QF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION 25249.5 ETSEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violalors and the Appropriste Public Enforcemest Agencics:

1 represcnt Envizonmencal Research Center, Inc. (“ERC™, 311 Camino Det Rip Nanh, Suite 400, San
Diege, CA 92108 Tel. (619) 500-309D. ERC’s Exenutive Ditector is Chric Heptinstall. ERC 55 a Califormnia non-
Profit cuspovation dedies1od (o, among other causes, helping safspuard the pubdic rom health hazards by bringing
&baul s reduction in the use and misuse of hazirdous and toxic chemicals, feciliating 2 safe eavicovmen for
cunzurmcrs and employees, and creoursging corpoesc responsibidity.

ERC has idextified viodations of Calfosnia’s Safe (rinking Water and Toxic Enforcament Act of 1986
("Prapesition £5'7), which is codifled # Califomnsa Heallh & Sofety Code §23249 5 i geg., will respect ta tlye
peaducts ideniified below. Thes: viofaions have aceured and continue 1o acour because the alleged Viotators .
identified belaw failed ta provide required cear and reasomable waroings with theae produces. This Jetter serves ay |
A xice of these violauons ko the alkeged Violators and the appropriate public enforcesment agencies. Purseanito
Heaith any Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends 10 fite & private enforcement sefion ia the public interest
60 dinys afler effecaive service of this notice unless 1he public snfarcement sgeocies flave commenoed and are
diligentdy proseculing an aeipon to rectify thess violations.

loforruni} ¢ Propositjon 65. A copy of & summiry of Proposition 63, prepared by the
Uffice of Envieonmental Health Ruzard Assessment, is encicsed with this Jetier served to 1he albaged Violatars
idenitified befow.

Albenoyg Yiolatary, The names of the companies covered by this nedios that viodated Proposition 65
(herainuliec the "Viekarorn™ are-

Fexus Worldeide, Inc.
Pleays Worldwide, LLC
Fleaus Holdimgy, Inc,

Nier s and i hewshals. Tha products Ihat we the subject of 1his nolice and rie
cheinizal in those prodets jdentified as exceeding 3 llawable levels are:

Plesui Worldwide Inc. Pust Reliel ~ Lead
Plexus Worldwide Inc. %6 Protein Ga-Pack Chocolsts = Lcad

©On February 27, 1987, the S1ate of Califomia officiadly lisied Jead as a cherical known 1o cause
doveiupinerdal toxetity, 3nd male and female feproductive wxicity. Oo Octaber |, 1992, the State of California
offleeslly listed |2ad = Icad compounds as chemicals known tg causa cancer.

ILshowld be noted that ERC may conlinue 10 invesigase olher products thal may revest further vicdstiors
And result in subsequent novices of violations,

Exhibit A




Nolies of Violation of Califomia Heallh & Safely Code §25249.5 ci seq.
Apnl 10, 2015
Page 2

Boute af ¥xposgre. The consurer exposimes thal are the subject of this notice result fname the Plerchase,
BCQUiSiton, handiing snd recommended use of thest products, Cansequently, the peimary route of expasure 10 this
chermniesl has been ad continees 1o be Ihreugh ingestion, bul mzy have also occurred and may continte b ocour
thzough inhalstion znd‘or dermal contacy,

mate Tims Perl Yiglatlons. Ongaing wolatrons have ocoutred every day since & least Aprib
0. 2012, &5 well us cvery dyy since the products weme introdueed inlo the California markesplace, and will continye
every day until clcar and reasorsdle wamings sve provided ta producs pucchasers and wsers ar urai| this known
laxie chemieal is eithes removed fram of reduced to allowgble leyels in the products, Propasition 65 TRguires Lhat &
clear 3nd reasonabie warning be provaded prior 1 expasure to the identifjed chemical. The methed of warning
shoukd be 3 warming that appears on Lhe product label, The Viclators vielsted Proposition 65 becsuse they failed to
provida persams handling andior using these produess with approprlate wam|ngs that they are being expesed ta this
chamical,

Consistent with the public interes geals of Proposilion €5 and 3 desire 10 have thase oagoing violatiors of
Califortvin taw quickly meiified, ERC is interested In sesking a comstructive vezolution of this macler 1hat includes
8n erfarceable written sgreement by 1he Violators to: (13 reformulate the identifiet produrts 50 35 @ eliminste
funbez exposures  te ideniRed clemical, or provide aporogriate warnings on the labels of these products: (2)
TRy i appropriate Sivil penalty, and {3} provide clear uyd reasonabde wamings campliand with Propesilica 63 10 ail
persons Jocated i Califoenia who purchesad the above products inthe g thaee years. Such a reaolion will
prevenr funbes bnwamed consamer expasures 1o the ideatified chemica?, as well s dn cxpensive and fime
canswming lifgation

ERC 248 retained me as legai covnse] in sonnection wirh this melser. Please divect sl COMMuNicRtioNS
reparding this Notice of Violation 10 my atication at the law offjee address aod telephone Nomber Sadicated |
o (be Tedicrhesd.

Sincerziy,
A2 —
Michmel Frewad
ARuchmencs
. Cenificaie of Mesit
Certifieare of Servics

OEHBA Summary (to Mexus Worldwide, tne ; Plexuy Waurtdwide, LLC: Mexus Hoddings, Inc. a:d Lheir
Regisiered Apgents for Scrvice of Provess unty)
Additiopal Supporting Information for Cenificale of Merit{la AG enty)




Notice of Violation of California Heatth & Safety Code §25249.5 &7 seq.
Apeil 10, 2018
Page ]

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmestai Research Ceoter, Ine.’s Notice of Proposition 65 Viclations by Plexus
Werldwide, Inc.; Plesus Worldwide, LLC; and Plexus Holdiags, Iac.

[, Michael Freund, declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanics the aitached 60-day notice in which it is alleged Lhal the
parties identified in the natice violated Califomnia Hesith & Safety Code Secxion 252896 by facluig to
provide chear and reasonable vamings.

2. | am an attoeney oz the roticing party.

1. 1 have consulied with ane or mose persons with relevant and appropriate expericace or experts
who have reviewiod facts, studies, of olher data regacding the exposuct 1o Lhe Histed chemicals that are the
subject of the notice.

4. Rased on e infoumetion obrsined through thase consultants, and on othey informetica immy
possession, ] believe there is & reasonsble and meritorious case for the private action, T uaderstand that
"veasonoble and mesiicrious casc for the private aption® means hat the infarmation provides a credible
basis that alk elements of the plaintif's case can be established and that 1he information did oot prove that
the aljeged Violaturs will be 2ble o estoblish any of the affimative dafepscs set farth in the statute.

5, Along with the copy of tis Certificate of Merit served oa the Attomey General is attached
additional factua) information sufficient to establish the basis Yor this certificale, including the information
identified in California Health & Safery Code §25249.7¢h)(2), 2., (1) the identity of the persons
consuted with and refivd on hy the certifier, and (2) the faets, studies, or other data ceviewed by thoss
PEFMS.

Bl L it

Michacl Freund

Datad: April 10,2015




Nakice of Violation of Califoria 11ealth & Safety Code §25245.5 ci seg.
Apeil 10, 2045
Page 4

CERTIFCATS, OF SERVICE

1, the undarsignieh dackare under paihy of pajry uikker de laws of Ihic Sime of Culifomia the, the [lkowiog is tnx 0
el

1 am # citizen of 1he Unilad Swics, over the age af |5 yoars of apc. W an nol s pisly (U 1P wilkin cnlithsd 2cea My
seess 36xns 1 306 Joy Sireer, Fart Oplethorpe, Georgia W7D, Tem 3 cesident or employed o ke county where she nuiliog
occamsd. The orddope o puckape 'wes phaced in the rail wl Ford Cekihome, Georgi

(%o Apad 10, 2615, 1 scteel the falkowity dosumen; NOT|CE OF YIOVATION OF CALIFORN1A HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE 2428 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT, “TRE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITTON 65 A SUMMARY™ an 2w [o¥lowirg partics by placieg o b uxd comecl
tapy thereol 16w sedded omclope, addresced %0 (he pany Iled bekte and depositing A W a 1.5. Posnal Service Office with 1he
pestaps Rilly prepais fr delisery by Ceriifed Mu:

M. Terd Robinsoa, CEO Qibam Maledon, 24
Py Worldwide, [ae. Flexus Wocldwide, LLC'§ [tegisiered Agent
15649 Nord Greenway Haydos Luip i Service of Precess)
Sanisdte, AZ 35240 2920 North Gentral Avenue, Suite 2100
cenly, AL 85017
{'urvo, Presnbere oo CEO
Florut Workdwide, |.LC {mtem Maledon, PA
15640 Nord Greenway |$apden Locp (Pleaws Boldings, Lie.'s Regacrod Agom
Senttvinke, AZ 35260 for Servier of Proooss)
2528 Nonth Ceraral Avenue, Suire 2|00
Gumem President ar CECQ Phomix, AZ $3012
Plcus Hoddngs, Inc.

7364Y Nuell Greenwey Hrdenlsop
Soaxsle, AT 5260

1. Tl Robinsen €TI0

PRSGU.S wm‘Huil’Q o,

15 East Greenazy Parkway, Suile 250
Seuksale, AZ F525E

On Apad 10. 2034, 1 veriBed the follawing documents NOTICE OF YIOLATIONS, CALIFORNLA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §352495 EF SEQ; CERTFICATE OF MERIT; ADDNTIONAL SUPPGRTING INFORMATION YOR
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED WY CALIFORNIA HEALTY & SAFETV CODE F1S149,JW1) were <erved om
the [boing paky when 3 mae and ¢oires! capy Gemal wad uphalat ao the Cdifimea Atamey Gontral's webaite, which can he
monsed o braicag n govipmpd Sedd bl -day-aptice :

MEcc of he {xifermia Alomey Gereml
Prop (3 Lakrosmont Iteponing

1515 Qay Sireet, Suite IR0

Daklaud, CA 540129540

Cn Ageil L0, 2015, | gaved fhe Tnlloming doeaments: NOTICE OF YIOLATIGN, CALLFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE 252485 EY SEQ.; CERTMIFICATE OF MERIT on 2nch of the canies o e Servdce List alached heeea by
plsifg 7 CUC and CanstL copy threo! in » 9caled envetope, 33essed 10 ewch 0f the paelies on dhe Servics Lisl pwenad herelo, und
degusling it a1 1 .S Posud Service Oflles wilh the postage fully propmid far &llwery by Priocity 3ail.

Execured ou Apcil 10. 2014, n For Qglahorpe, ooy,




Nevice of Violation of California Health & Saf

April 16, 2015
Pape §

THuro Aoy, Alancdo Couty
1328 abon Sneeq, Swie 300
Catlard, CA %8412

Dinin;i Alkomey. Algize Ly
PO Lx243
M clenle, CA N 120

MR Wuvsey, Adtadl Caunty
A Coun Suen
Jationy, Ch 91442

Do Anedmey_ Hue { oprty
8 Loty Ceer Dvive, Sure 145
‘vrte, CADIVRS

Zrard Adomey, Caisvans Ceuxy
3l Nagniuh Ao Rowd
o Andicd), CA Y5 Zae
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APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65} A SUMMARY

Tha foliowing summary has been prepared by the Califarmia Office of Enviranmentat
Health Hazard Asgessmant (OEHHA), the laad agency for the mplemsntation-of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcament Act of 1685 (commaonly knoum as
“Proposition 85"). A copy of this sumemary must be Included as an attachment to any
noifoe of viotation served upon an alleged viclator of the Acl. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of tha taw, and is Imandad 1o serve only as a
convanient seurce of genaral information. It is not inlanded 1o provile authoriative
guilance on the meaning or applicalion of the law, The reader is direciad to Iha statute
and OEHHA's implementing regudations (see citations balow) for further information,

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTIGE RELATED YO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON [RENTIFIED ON
THE NOTKCE.

Preposition €5 appears in California kaw as Heallk and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25248.13. The statute is available online at:
httpu‘fowha.c&.goufprmssmwmlawnom.html. Regulations that provide more
specific guidance on compliance, and thal specify procedures 1o be followed by the
State tn camying oul ceriain aspects of the law, gre found in Tite 27 of the Cafifornla
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001." Thesa implementing regulalivns
are availabie onfing at: hitp:#foghha.ca. govipropB5faw/Pe5Rags. himi,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 58 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 equires the Governor to publish & st of
chemicals that are knawn to the Btate of Catbfornia to caus® cancar andfor reproductive
toxleity. This means that chemicals ate placed on the Proposition 85 ligt if thay are
known to cause cancar and/or birth defscis of othar reproductive ham, such ap

| Al further regulatory refarances are o Bectians of Tt 27 of e Cakfomnia Code of Requiplions wless
ciharwisa Indicaled. Fha statute, raguiations and relevant cass lyw 2 syadabie on he OEHHA ymbsite
at hupum.omha.camwmmuathl. .




damape lo femzle or male repraductive systsms of 10 the developing fetus, This list
must be updated st least once a year. The cument Proposition 86 llst of chemicala is
avaiable on the OEHHA website at:

hitg:#www.08hha, ca.goviprop65ipropas_listNewtist ).

Only those chemicals that are on the list are requiated ynder this faw. Businessas that
proguce, Ues, nalaase or otherwise angage in aclivites involving listed chemicals must
comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person befare
“knowingly and intertienally” exposing thal persen to a Ksted chemical wnjess an
exemption applies; for axampla, when exposures are sufficientiy low (see below). The
waming given st be “tlear and repsonable.” This means that the waming must; (1)
cloarty make known that the chemical invalved i known to calse cancer, or birth
defacts or cther reproductive hamm and (2) be given i such a way that it will effectivety
mach the pesson bafore hie or she is exposed. Some exposuras are exempt from the
warning requirement under caram ciumatances discussed balow.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water, A buslness must not knowngly
‘tischarge or release a flsted chamical Into water or onto fand where it passes or
prebably will pass inte a source of drinkinp water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumatances discussad batow.

DQES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should cansull the current vession of the etatute and regulations
(hupﬂhvww.owha.ca.gwfpropBSﬂMncﬁex.htmlj lc determine sl apphcable
exemptions, the most common of which ars the following:

Grace Pariod. Proposition 85 waining requirements do nat apply unli12 months after
{he chemical has been fisted. The Proposition 85 discharge prohibition does not apply
ib a discharge or release of a chemicaf (het takes pkice less than 20 months aRer the

fwting of the chamical.

Governmente! agencies and public water utilities. Al agencies of the federa), state
or kical govemment, as well as enltites eperating public water systems, are axampt.

Businesses with nine or fewer empioyees, Neither the watning requirement nor the
discherge prohibition mppliss to = business that smploys a lotal of nine ar fewer
employees. This inchudes all amployees, not just thase presentin Califomia.




Exposures that poge no significant risk of cancer, For chemicals that are Ifsted gs
kniown to the State to cause cancar {"carcinogens'), a waming is nol requived if the
business can demonstrate that ths exposure ocours at a jevel that posss “no significant
rsk,” This means that the exposure Is caletiated 1o result im not more than one axcess
case of cancer i 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposticn
83 regulatlons Kentify speciic “Na Significant Risk Lavels® (NSRLs) for many listed
cancinogens. Exposures below these lsvels ane exemp! from the waming requirementL
Ses OEHHA's webslte st hiip.//wvwav.oshha.ca gowprop8SigetNSRLs. him! for a Bat of
NSRLs, and Saction 25701 &f seq. of the regulations for information conceming how
thass levels ars calculated. '

Exposures that will produce no observadle ragroductive effect ot 1,000 timas the
fevef in question. For chemicals known to (he Stale to cause reproductiva texicity, a
waming I8 Rot requlred if the businass can demonsirate that the exposure wil produce
no observable effact, even at 1,000 timeas the level in question. [n ather woeds, the ievs!
of exposure must be below the “no ohsarvable effect level” divided by a 1,000. This
numbar is krown as the Maxamum Allowable Dote Levet (MADL), See OERHA'S
wabsite at: htip/Avww.cehha,cz,govipropB5igalN SRLs. hmi for a list of MADLs, and
Sechion 25801 el seq. of the reguiations for information conceming how these levels arg
cakulated,

Exposures fo Naturally Occuering Chemicals In 2 Faud. Ceriain exposures to
chedmicals that ozeur in foods naturally {i.e., thal do nal resutt from any known human
activity, including activity by someona other ihan the person causing the axposurs) are
exempt fram the waming requirements of the lew. If the chamical |s a contammant? it
el be reduced to the lowsst level feasible. Regulations explaining this exampSon can
be fourd in Section 25501,

Digcharges that do not resuit in & "significant amount” of the listed chemfcs)
atrering info any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into
drinking water does not apply If the discharger is able tv demongtyate (Rat a “significani
amount” of the fisted chemical has not, does nol, or will not pass Mo or probably pass
inte & sourca of drinking walsr, and that the discharge complies with all other applicabie
laws, regulatians, permits, raguirements, or ordats. A “significant amount” means any
detectabls amount, except an amount that would meel the "no significant risk” leved for
chamicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 mes below the “no obsgrvabie efiact®
tevel for chemicals that cause reproductiva toxicity, it an individual were exposed (o that
amount in drinking water,

* Siw Section 2550%{a)4)




HOW IS PROPOSTTION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement s camied out through civil lawsuits, These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attornay General, any district sttomey, or certain city atiomays. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but anly aRer providing nolice of
the afleged viokalion to the Altorney Genaral, the appropriate district attorney and chty
afiorney, and tha business acaused of the vigiation. The nolics must provide edequata
Information o allow the recipient to assess tha nalure of the aleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procaduzal frequivements specified m
Section 25803 of the reguiations and in Tiie 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independant enforcemant action under Proposition 65 i one of the
govemnmental officiale noted ebove initistes an action within sixy gays of the noiive.

A buginess found to ba in viokation of Propasition 65 is subject to clvil penalties of up to
$2.500 par day for each viglation. in addiion, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing Ihe vioiation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment's Proposition §5
Implementation Office at (216) 4456900 or via e-mail at
PESPube.Comments@oehha.ca.gov,

Reviged: July, 2012

NOTE; Authorily cited: Saction 25248.12, Hesith and Safety Code. Raference: Seclions
25249.5, 25249.6, 25240.0, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Healh and Safety Code,




Michzel Freand & Associates
1913 Addlvw Syroes. Sose 105

Barkeley, C4 MM
Voicy: S10.340.1992 « Fave 520.$90,5543
Michael Peeund, Esq. OF COUNSEL:
Ryxh Heffman, Esq. Denize Ferhich Holfmwg, Eig.
Augus 28, 2015
NOTICE OF YIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SATETY CODE SECTHON 252495 £F SEg
(PROPQSITION &5)

Dear Alleged Violatars and 1he Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

| represent Ervironmenial Research Certter, Inc. (“ERC™), 3111 Camino Def Ria North, Suite 400, San Dicgo,
CA 92108; Tel. (619} S00-3080. ERC>s Executive Director is Chris Heptinsiall. ERC {s a California non-profe
corparation dedicated ko, among other causes, helping safeguard the p‘ubiag from heatth hazards by bringlag aboyt &

employees, and encouraging corporate responsibitity.

ERC has identificd violations of Califomia’s S¢fe Drinking Water and Toxic Enftrcement Act of 1956
{"Proposiion 65"), which is codified at Califomia Health & Safcry Code §25249.5 ¥ seq., with respect to the producs
ierified delow. These violations have ocotived and continE to oocur because the sileged Violators identified below

these violalions.

Gen 3 il A copy of 8 summary of Proposiion 65, prepared by the Office of
Environmental Health Hazarg Assessmen, i3 englosed with this better served to the allegad Viodators identiliad bhalow.

} The tames of the companies coversd by this atica tlast violared Proposition 65 {Pereinafrer
the “Violatoes™) ape:

Plexns Workiwide, Ine.
Pirxus Worldwide, LLC
Plexs Holdlngy, Inc.

P teal. The products that are the subJect of this notloe and 1he chemical in
those prodits idemified a5 exceeding 2liowable |evels e :

Plexis Worldwide Inc. Fast Relef Norve Heolth Sepport - Lead
Plerus Worldwige Euc. Block - Lead

On February 27, 1987, the State of Culiforvia officlally Fisted leag g3 a chemicat knenn (0 cawse developyental
10xicity, and make and femake reproductive towicity, On October 1. 1992, the State of Califomts officielly listed icad and
tead compounds as chemicals known (o CA32 canger,

it should be moted (hat ERC inay cintinue o invastigate other products that may reveal further viodations ang
resull in subsequent niees of vip|athons,

Ronte of Fspogure. The Consamer ex pasyres, that are the subect of 1his nkice Tesult from the purchase,
ecquisition, hendling and recommended us2 of these products, Conscquently, the PrEmary rote of exposure to this



Natice of Vialation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ¢t seq
August 28, 2015

Page 2

chemical has been and continues to be Lhraugh ingestion, but may have 3350 oceurred and may continise 16 ocour thegugh
inhalation and’or dermel contsct.

imaie Time lations. Ongoing violations have ocourved cvery day sine at least August 28,
2012, 25 well as cvery day since the products were introduced imto (he Califormnia marketplace, and will continue every day
unti| ¢lear and reasomable wamnings Bee provided to product purchasers and wsars o until this known tokic chemicsl i
elther removed from or reduced to stlowsblo kavals in the producta, Proposifion 65 requires that § ¢lear and reasonahle
wamning be provided prior ¥ exposure to the identified chemicat, The-method of waming should be a waring that
appears on the product labet, The Violaors viotated Propasition 65 because they failed to provide persons handling
and‘or using these products with sppropriate wamings that they ere being axposed to this chemical.

Consistent with the public imerest goals of Pruposition 65 and & desire 10 have these ongoing viokations of
Califomia law quickly rectified, ERC is inerested in secking & construcdive resolution of (hs matter 1hat includes an
enfoeceable written agreemont by the Vielators fo; {1) reformulaic the Idenrified products 5525 1 ellminae forther
expusured (0 the identified chemical, or provide appropriste wamings on the labals of thess oducts; (2) pay an
approprizie civil penally: and (3) provide ¢lear and reasonable wamings compliam with Propasifion 85 loall persans
Iocsted in Californla whe purchased the abuve products In the fast shree years, Suctt a resoiution will prevent firther
unwarned consumer expasures to the identified chemlcat, as well as a0 experisive and time condurming lisigation,

ERC has resained me as fegai counsel in connection with this mater. Please direet 2d) coMmunications
regarding this Notice of Violation 15 my actention at the sw office addresy and telephooe number Indicated om the
letterhead,

Sinceeely,
Michae! Freund
Atachments
Certificare of Merit
Certificate of Serviog

OEHHA Summary (1o Plexus Warkwide, tne.; Piexis Wordwide, LLC, Plexus Holdings, Inc. and thels
Registered Agertts for Service of Process oniy) :
Additlond) Supporting Infarmation for Cartificate of Merit {te AG oniy)




Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seg,
August 28, 2035

Page 3
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re:  Environmentsi Research Cender, Inc."s Notice of Propositica 64 Violations bry Plexus Worldwide,
tue.; Plexus Wozidwide, LLC; and Plexus Holdings, Inc.

1, Michae! Freund, declare:

i. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the artached 60-day notice in which it is pileged thet e parties
identified in the notice violaled California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing 10 provide clear and
reasonable wamnings.

2. Fan an atloeney for the noticing party.

3. i have consulied with onc 0r more persons with relevant end Spproprinte expenients or experdisc who
have mrviewed facts, studics, or other data reaarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is she subject of the
rotice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consuliants, and on other infonmation in my
possession, | believe there is a reasonable and meritarious case for the private acon, | understand that
“reasoneble and meritarious case for the privale action™ means that the information pravides a credible basis
that all glernents of the plaintifi®s case can be established and that 1he infosmation did not prove that the elleged
Violators will be able (o establish any of the afrmative defonses sat forth in the statute,

3. Along with the copy of this Certificaie of Merit served o the Altorney General 15 sttnched additiona
factusl information sufficient to estabiish the basts for this certificate, including the information identified in
Celifornla Heakth & Safety Code §25249.2(R)(2), i.c., (1) the idcntity of the persons consuited with and relied
on by the certifier, ang (2) the facis, studies, ar olher dafa reviewed by thoze persons.

Dated: August 28, 2015 W

Michael Frexmd




Notiee of Violation of Californla Fiealth & Ssfety Code §25249.5 ef sog.
August 28, 2015
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J, the ondersipned, daciars under penalry of pegury onder 1he Auws of the Siatn of Coliformis 111a1 (he lollowing is mur and
carree:

Fam 8 cifizen of Cha Valted Steles, over the age of' 1B years of gz, and em nol B pAny fo the withen emtitled action, My
business address is 306 Jor Sirves, Fom Oglethorpe, Geongin 30742, 1 am 2 residem ur aployed m ik cuunsy where the trarling
ezcurred, The envclope or package was pluced in 16e mail w For Oplerhecpe, Georpie:

On Awgatl 28, 2085, | servad the Sllgwing documeds: NGTICE OF VIOLAYION OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §232453 &T SEQ., CERTIFICATE OF MERIY; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC
ENPORCEMENT ACT OF 1936 {PROPOSTTION &5): A SUMMARY™ on the Tedlowiog perties by plating n (rue 243 coernc
popy (heeeef In 3 $ealed enselopr, addressed 1o the party lisied bedow and depositing b w1 3 LS. Postal Survice Ofice with 1 potisge
fully prepald for dellvery by Centified Mail:

r. Tast Robinsan, CEO Qsborn Mxkedon, PA

Fhxus Weetdwlde, e {Flexus Wodgwlos: LLT'Y Repisiazg Agen

15649 North Greenwyy Haviden Lacp for Service of Preceus} ~

Scansdete, AZ £5260 2979 Nexth Cenliral Avenua, Suite 2309
Fhoenix, AZ 33012

Curwenl Preslden or CEQ

Meaws Wirddwide LLC Qsbom Malkedon, PA

15649 Narh Greermar Rayden Lodp (Plexus Holdlngs, frw.'s Regisiered A g

Seoustake, AZ 35750 for Sarvive of Provnt) .
2922 Nonh Ceacal Avemee, Suite 2104

Curvem Président or CEQ Phoeniy, AZ BS0F2

Taxw HoldIngw Lne.

15649 North Greenuay Hayden Loop

Scotisdale, AZ FI260

Mr. Tad Robiton, CEQ

Plexus Warki wide, Inc.

7025 B Grezweiry Packvay. Suse 33
Scollydsa, AZ B3H

< On Awxott 28, 2008, | werified Ihe following docemenis NOTICE QF VIOLATIONS, CALIFORNTA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE §24249.8 E7 SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249, T(dKE) wera sarved on
the following pary when » iruz and correct copy thereod’ wo wploaded on the Califdmin Asoniy Cenernl's wubsaa, which ¢all ba
atcacsad at hitpsHong . gov/propd §/ndd -60-day-nalice ;

Offica of the Califormm Anomey Generat
Prop 65 Enforoeant Repading
1515 Clay Streat, Swite 2000
Oakland, CA 936120350
L

Cn Augum 231, 2015, t served the Totlawing donuments. NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
SAFETY CODE 25249.8 ET SEQ; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ot mah of the pwties on the Service List atached hersg by
phacing u b and correct enpy sheveof in 1 seaded emvekips, addréssed b exch of the parties an the Servioe List suached hareto, ang
depasicong 4 71 4 US, Pastal Sarvice Offtee with 1 postage flbly prepadd for delivery by Priarity Mair '

Excrurted an August 23, 2003, i Fort Og-m$6emil.

Phydlic Duawoody
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APPENDIX A

OFFIGE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENGCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The fallowing summary has been prapared by the California Offfce of Environmental
Haalth Hazard Asssasment (OEHHA), the laad agency for ths Implemeantation of the
Sata Drinking Walar and Toxic Enforcemant Act of 1588 {commonly known as
"Propoettion 857). A copy of this surnmary muel be mcuded gs an atlachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Acl, The summarny provides
basic information about the provisions of the Jaw, and is intended to senve onlyasa
canvenient scurce of general information. It & nof intended to provide authoritative
quidance on the maaning or apphication of the law. The readar is directed to the statuie
and OEHHA's implementing reguilations {see citations belaw) for further informatian,

FOR INFORMATION CONGERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

Proposition 65 appears in Caifornia kaw a5 Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25248.13. The sishute is available onne &t

hitp:#oehhe ¢2. govipiopS5 faw/P85law7 2003 him. Reguiations that provida more
specific guidance on complkancs, and that specify procedures to be folowed by the
Stata in camying out cartain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the Californtg
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001." Thase Impfemanting regulstions
are avaltable online ak: http:ﬂuehha.m.govfpropssnawfpﬁsaegs.htnﬂ,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor's List.” Proposition 85 requires the Govemor to publish a jist of
chemicals that are known to the State of Californla to cause canger andfor reproductive
toxic#y. This means that chemicals ame placed on tha Proposition 65 kit If they are
Known to cause cancer andfor hirth defecis or othar reproductive hamm, such as

" Al further regulatory raferances & (o sections of Tie 27 ol the Calfeenia Code of Reguletions unlass
olherwiss iIndicaled. The staute, regulations snd retavant cess Iaw aer avallable on e OEMHA wabsite
- Ak hbtp vy, cohhe.ca. govi peopE Bawindex himd.




damage to femaia or male reproductive systams or 1o the developing fetus, This list
must ba updated st leact once a ymar. The currant Propasition 65 list of chemicals is
available on (ha OEMHA webshe at-

hup:fhvw.ochha.ca,gow'pmpﬁ&oropﬂﬁ_listmevdisl.htmi.

Cnly those chemicals that are an the list are requiated under this taw, Businesses that
producs, Use, release or othenvise shgage in activities inyolving Ested chemicals must
comply with the folkaring:

Clear and reasanable warnings. A business is required o wam a person before
“kmowingly and Intentionaly” exposing that person to a Nsted chemical unless sn
exemplian applies; for example, when sxposures are sufficiently low (ses below). The
waming given mus? be “clear and reasonable.” This means thal the warmnlng must: (1)
clearly make known that the chemical Involved is known (0 cause cancer, or birth
defects of ather repreduictive harm and (2) be given in auch a way that i will gffactively
raach tha person before he or she Is exposed. Some axpasures are exempt from the
warning requiremenl under certain clrcumstonces discussed below.

Prokibliion from discharges into drinidng water. A bushess must not knowingly
dscharge or release & Bated cheming! info water o onta land where it passes or
probadly will pass inf a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempl from
(hia requirsment under certain circumstancas discussed belgy.

DOES PROFOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You shouki consult the current version of the stalite and fegulations
tntm;(hwm.oefham.gcv!pmpﬂ&fmwﬂndex.hunl} to determing alf applicahle
exsmytions, the most comman of which are the following:

Grace Perfod. Proposition 85 waming requirements do not apply until12 months afer
the cheical hag bean lislad, The Proposillon 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or relense of a chemicad that takes place less than 20 manths after the
Bsting of the chemieal

Governmantal agencles and public water utiities. All agencies of the faderal, siate
or local governmant, as well as enlitias operating public waler systems, are exampt

Businesses with nine or fewer empioyees. Netther the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a kotal of nine or fener
employees. This includes &l amployees, not just those present i Califomia.




L

Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer, For chemicals that ars llated as
known fo the State 1o cause cancer {*carcinagens?, a waming Is not required If Ihe
businese can demonstrate that the axposure occwe al a level thal poses "no significant
Ask.” This means Ihat the exposure is calculated to resuft in not more than one excess
Case of cancer in 100,000 individuais exposed over a 70-year kfetime. The Propesitian
B3 regulations idendfy specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLSs) for mary lsled
cercinagens. Exposures below these levsls are exempt from the WEIHNG raquirement.
See OFEHHA's website at: hitp/Awww.oehha.ca gov/prop65igetNSRY s htmi for a list of
NSRLs, and Section 25701 af seaq. of the regulations for information conceming how
these levels ara catculatad.

Expogures that wili produce ro abservable raproductive sffect at 1,600 imas the
level in question. For chemicals knawn to the State 1o cause reproductive toxdeity, a
waming is not requirad If ihe business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no cbservable sffect, sven at 1,000 tmas the level in question. In other words, the lgve)
of exposure must be below tha no observable sffact level® divided by = 1.000. This
number i known as the Maximum Aflowable Dose Levei {MADL). See OEHHA's
website at: htp:/Avww.oehha,ca.goviprop65igetNSRLs. htm! for a list of MADLs, and
Section 25801 & 594. of the regulationa for infarmation conceming how these kevels arg
caiculated,

Exposures to Naturslly Cocurring Chemicals in a Food. Cartaln BXPOBWES
chemicals thal occur in foods naturay fi.e.. that do ot result from any known human
activily, including activity by somecne alher than the Person causing tha exposura) ans
exempt from the waming requirements of the kaw., If the chamical is a contaminant” i
must be reduced ko 1he lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this axemplion can
bé found in Section 25561,

Discharges that do not result in & “significant amount” of the listed chemical
antenng into any sowrce of driniing water. The prohibition from dlscharges Into
dninking water does not apply if the discharger is abve to demonstrate thal a "signiicant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or wilt not pass ita or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, end thal the discharge comphes with aB other apphicable
aws, regulalions, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any

detectabla amount, axcept an amount that would mest the “ho sipnificant risk” leved for

chemicals thaf cause cancar or that is 1,000 tmes beiow the “no abservable sffect”

level for chemicals thal cause reproductive toxicity, if an individiral were exposed to that
. amount in drinking watar,

? Sew Sechion 29501(a)4)




HOW I8 PROPOSITION 68 ENFORCED?

Enforcement i carfed out through civi! lawsuits. Thess lewsuits may be brought by the
‘Attornay General, any district 2liomsy. of certain city siomeys. Lawsuits may ako be
brought by private parties acting in the pudlic interest, bt only after providing notice of
the aleged violalion to the Attorrey General, the appropviale district atlomey and city
altorney, and te business accused of the violstion. The nolios must provide adequate
informetion to aBow the recipient to 2sess the nature of the allsged viotation, The
holics must comply with the information and procedural requiremsnts spacified in
Saction 25903 of tha regulstions and i Tile 11, sactions 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
govamments| offickals noted above indiates an sction within sixty days of the notice,

A business found to be in viokation of Propositan 65 ks subject o chil penalties of L to
$2,500 per day for each violabion. [ addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop commiting e violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE AW OR REGULATIONS...

Contact the Oiﬁue of Environmental Hezlth Hazard Assessmant's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916} 445-6800 or via e-mall al
PESPubic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revisad: July, 2012

NOTE: Authority clted: Sectlon 25249.12, Health and Safaty Codu. Reference; Sections
25248.5, 25248 .6, 25248.5, 25249 10 apd 25240.%1, Health and Safety Gode.




CERTIFICATE OF SERV]CE

1 am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Alameda. lam
avet the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled action. My
business address is 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105, Berkeley, California 94704, On
December 22, 2015 I served the within:

Fitst Amended Complaiat for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civil Penalties
{Environmental Research Center v. Plexus Worldwide, Inc. ct al., Alameda Case No.
RG15780958) |
on the partics in said action, via clectronic mail andfor placing a true copy thereof
enclosed in a scaled envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States
Post Office mail box in Berkelcy, California and/or by hand delivery to said parties
addressed as folfows:
Peg Toledo
Toledo Don LLP
300 Douglas Blvd., Suite 340
Roseville, CA 95661

1. Michsel Freund, declare under penalty of perjury that the forepoing is true and
correct. Bxecuted on December 22, 2015 at Berkeley, California.

T
Michae| Freund




